®
GAS HOT-AIR HEATER
MONZUN
143/17
Revision  11 | Valid from 1. 6. 2025
INSTALATION,
OPERATION INSTRACTIONS
AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL

Gas hot-air heater MONZUN  |  instalation, operation instractions and maintenance manual  22  |
EN ORDERING DATA
Ordering key
MONZUN Z20  G20 –
Fuel:
G20  Natural gas
G25  Natural gas
G31  Propane
Unit design:
Z Horizontal (wall mounted)
V  Vertikal (under the ceiling)
P  Pressure flange
K  For air handling units
Performance series:
15 – 15 kW
20 – 20 kW
30 – 30 kW
40 – 40 kW
50 – 50 kW
60 – 60 kW
Ordering example:
MONZUN 20 Z – G20
– Hot air gas heater MONZUN, power series 20,
wall mounted design, fuel natural gas
OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES
Mixing chamber
Mixing chamber is intended for mixing of outdoor and circulating
air. It consists of a body made of galvanized sheet metal and three
louvers flaps designed to adjust the selected air ratio in the range of
0 to 100 %.
For outdoor air, the damper is tight, for circulation air two leaking
dampers. The control dampers are mechanically coupled with manu-
al (design .01) or continuous control actuator (design .57).
The mixing chamber is available with or without G2 filtration fabric.
Pic  20: Mixing chamber
MONZUN [kW]
Dimensions [mm]
Weight [kg]
F BK CK G
15, 20 560 510 720 330 28
30, 40, 50, 60 710 585 870 405 40
Tab  14: Dimensions and weights of mixing chamber
MANDÍK, a. s., Dobříšská 550, 267 24 Hostomice | www.mandik.cz   |  23
®
EN
Pic  21: Connection diagram of the SGF24M control box with up to two servo drives Belimo SM24A-SR
Servo-drive BELIMO SM 24A-SR
Power voltage AC 24 V / 50 Hz
Power input (in operation/in stand-by) 2.5 / 1.5 W
Dimensioning 5 VA (Imax 8.3 A @ 5 ms)
Control signal DC 0-10 V @ Ri 100 kΩ
Adjustment time 150 s
Operating temperature (min/max) -30 / +50 °C
Weight 1050 g
Tab  15: Servo drives Belimo SM 24A-SR
Fixed console
Fixed console is used to install MONZUN heaters on a supporting vertical structure. One pair of fixed consoles is used for one heater.
Pic  22: Fixed console
Gas hot-air heater MONZUN  |  instalation, operation instractions and maintenance manual  24  |
EN Swivel console
Swivel console for installation of MONZUN heaters on a supporting
vertical structure allowing the device to rotate on both sides. After in-
stallation, the swivel console must be firmly fixed. In this way, the heat-
er is attached only to the hinge points located on the bottom panel.
Note: The heater must not be in collision with the flue gas outlet and
the gas supply.
Pic  23: Swivel console
Roof section
The roof section is designed to be installed in the roof opening,
serves to fasten the roof head. It consists of an oven with dimensions
F × F and a length of 600 mm and four free rails, which are mounted
according to the roof pitch on the pipe. Everything is made of galva-
nized sheet metal.
Pic  24: Roof section
MONZUN [kW]
Dimensions [mm] Weight [kg]
F –
15, 20 560 16
30, 40, 50, 60 710 21
Tab  16: Dimensions of roof section
MANDÍK, a. s., Dobříšská 550, 267 24 Hostomice | www.mandik.cz   |  25
®
ENRoof warhead
The roof warhead is designed to be installed in the roof opening,
serves to fasten the roof head. It consists of an oven with dimensions
F x F and a length of 600 mm and four free rails, which are mounted
according to the roof pitch on the pipe. Everything is made of galva-
nized sheet metal.
Pic  25: Roof warhead
MONZUN [kW]
Dimensions [mm]